however, new capital certified post-November 1, 2026 cannot be used to refinance 

earlier investments. 

Prepared By: Quyen Do  

Fiscal Analysis 

HB 3978 modifies the definition of a qualified investment under the Oklahoma Rural Jobs Act as 

well as establishes separate annual certification caps of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) 

for applications approved before November 1, 2026 and for applications approved on or after 

November 1, 2026. Per the Oklahoma Tax Commission (OTC), credits pertaining to this 

program claimed against income tax represent only a small portion of the annual certification